

## The Navajo Nation Dr. Buu Nygren President

## Yideeskaadi Nitsahakees | Think for the Future

## MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Navajo Nation Executive Branch

Division, Program, & Department Employees

FROM:

Dr. Buu Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

**DATE:** January 8, 2025

SUBJECT: National Day of Mourning President Jimmy Carter

Tomorrow, January 9th is a National Day of Mourning President Jimmy Carter. Though it is not a federal holiday, I nonetheless take this opportunity to honor President Carter who served Indian Country well.

Among other things, President Carter signed the Indian Child Welfare Act into law. In honor of the National Day of Mourning, I ask that all Executive Branch employees take a moment of silence at 9 a.m. to honor President Carter. Let us each endeavor to live a life as dedicated to public service as President Carter was.